Gallup Omnibus Data 1964, omnibus nr. 09

DDA-1279

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 6409 DDA STUDY NUMBER

V2 6409 YEAR

V3 64 MNIBUS NUMBER

V4 6409 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V5 6409 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V6 6409 URBANIZATION

V7 6409 SEX

V8 6409 AGE

V9 6409 MARITAL STATUS

V10 6409 OCCUPATION RESP.
V11 6409 WAY INCOME RESP.
V12 6409 INCOME RESP.

V13 6409 INCOME FAMILY

V14 6409 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
V15 6409 EDUCATION

V16 64 HILDREN UNDER 2
V17 6409 HOUSEH.HUSBAND
V18 6409 HOUSEH.HOUSEWIFE
V19 6409 H EH.CHILD 0-7
V20 6409 HOUSEH.CHILD 8-14
V21 6409 H EH.ADULT 15-17
V22 6409 HOUSEH.OTHER ADULT
V23 6409 NUMBER OF ADULTS
V24 6409 NUMBER CHILDR.<1
V25 6409 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
V26 6409 SOCIAL GROUP

V27 64 CCUPATION HOUSEW.
V28 6409 TYPE OF HOME

V29 6409 P E ARDEN

V30 6409 POSSESS SUMMERHOUSE
V31 6409 VOTE LAST ELECTION
V32 6409 PARTY AFFILIATION
V33 6409 KNOW JOHNSON

V34 6409 KNOW GOLDWATER
V35 6409 KNOW NONE OF THEM
V36 6409 PREFERRED PRESIDENT
V37 64 IVES CIVIL RIGHT
V38 6409 J CONT. KENNEDY POL
V39 6409 J POL. MOST HUMANE
V40 6409 J MOST HUMANE

V41 6409 J IS DEMOCRATIC

V42 6409 J WILL KEEP PEACE
V43 6409 DON'T LIKE GOLDWAT.
V44 6409 J AGAINST C RIGHTS
v45 64 THER REASON

V46 6409 J NO PART. REASON
V47 6409 PREFER GOLDWATER
V48 6409 WHO PROMOTES PEACE
V49 6409 INDIRECT TAX

V50 6409 ECONOMY IMPORTANT
V51 6409 HOUSING IMPORTANT
V52 6409 TAX IMPORTANT

Revision: 395



V53 6409 EDUCATION IMPORTANT
V54 6409 DEFENCE IMPORTANT

Vv 4 IAL WELFARE IMP.
V56 6409 DON'T KNOW

V57 6409 MOST LIKELY QUEST.

V58 6409 QUALIFIED PARTY

V59 6409 LANG.COURSE RADIO
V60 6409 LANG. COURSE TV

V61 6409 WILL FOLLOW COURSE
V62 6409 WON'T FOLLOW COURSE
Vv 409 FOLLOW ENGLISH

V64 6409 FOLLOW GERMAN

V65 6409 FOLLOW FRENCH

V66 6409 FOLLOW OTHER

V67 6409 RADIO/TV COURSE

V68 6409 STROPLESS DRESSES
V69 6409 STROPLESS BATH.SUIT

Variabler

e V1 6409 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1307
Manglende 0
Minimum 1279
Maximum 1279
Gennemsnit 1279
Median 1279

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 6409 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1307
Manglende 0
Minimum 1964
Maximum 1964
Gennemsnit 1964
Median 1964

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6409 OMNIBUS NUMBER

The sequence number of the survey within the year. This 00000700 variable has the value 09 for all respondents. It
was gene00000800 rated by the DDA.

o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1307
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V4 6409 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The sequence number of the respondent within the data 00001000 file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.
00001100

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)



Gyldige 1307

Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1307
Gennemsnit 654
Median 654

Standardafvigelse 377

e V5 6409 WEIGHT VARIABLE

Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some 00001500 cases occurred more than once. The duplicate
cases have been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and
a number has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data
file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
62 62 806 1 Case not

duplicated
27 27 357 2 One
duplicate
6 6 79 3 Two
duplicates
4 4 47 4 Three
duplicates
0 0 5 5 Four
duplicates
1 1 9 6 Five
duplicates
0 0 2 7 Six
duplicates
0 0 1 8 Seven
duplicates
0 0 1 9 Eight
duplicates
0 0 0 10 Nine
duplicates

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 6409 URBANIZATION
Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (excl. the 00002910 capital suburb in the metropolitan area) with
roughly 500-600 00002920 households. All other communities are rural. 00002930

o Questions occurring in al

o 1. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 261 1 Capital
8 8 105 2 Suburbs

28 28 372 3 Provincial
towns

44 44 569 4 Rural
districts

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 6409 SEX
) ion rring in al

o 8A. Sex
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

48 48 621 1 Male
52 52 686 2 Female



100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6409 AGE
o Questions occurring in al

o 8B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 88 115-17

years
11 11 148 2 18-24
years
9 9 119 3 25-30
years
17 17 221 4 31-40
years
20 20 255 541-50
years
15 15 199 6 51-60
years

21 21 277 7 61 years or
more

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 6409 MARITAL STATUS
o Questions occurring in al

o 8C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 18 238 1 Single

72 72 940 2 Married

10 10 128 3 Separated,
divorced or
widowed

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6409 OCCUPATION RESP.

A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad 00005310 education (usually 4 years). Industrial workers (in
Denmark 00005311 'special workers') with a short and narrow education 00005312 directed for a special job are
coded unskilled. 00005320

o Questions occurring in al

o 9A. Occupational status for respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 214 1 Worker,
unskilled
11 11 139 2 Worker,
skilled
8 8 102 3 Salaried
employees,
lower grade
6 6 74 4 Other
salaried
persons
7 7 86 5 Farmer,
independent
6 6 80 6 Other
independents



29 29 380 7 Housewife,
not self-
supporting

11 11 138 8 Old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

7 7 93 9 Other
persons
without
occupation

0 1 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6409 WAY INCOME RESP.
o Questions occurring in al

o 9B. Way of income of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

23 34 295 1 Paid per
hour, day,
week

28 41 363 2 Paid per
month

17 25 217 3 Other way
of pay
33 432 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 67

e V12 6409 INCOME RESP.
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before 00006410 any deduction for tax payment. 00006420
o Questions occurring in al

o 10A. Income of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
33 33 432 1 No income
27 27 358 2 Less than

12.000
kroner

16 16 204 312.000 -
17.999
kroner

10 10 130 4 18.000 -
25.999
kroner

5 5 59 526.000
kroner or
more

9 9 124 6 Don't know,
refuse to
answer

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6409 INCOME FAMILY
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.
o ion rring in al

o 10B. Income of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 246 1 Less than
12.000



kroner

18 18 240 2 12.000 -
17.999
kroner

21 21 273 318.000 -
25.999
kroner

11 11 139 4 26.000 -
33.999
kroner

9 9 115 5 34.000
kroner or
more

22 22 294 6 Don't know,
refuse to
answer

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6409 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.

A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad 00005310 education (usually 4 years). Industrial workers (in
Denmark 00005311 'special workers') with a short and narrow education 00005312 directed for a special job are
coded unskilled. 00005320

o Questions occurring in al

o 11A. Supporters occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 250 1 Worker,
unskilled

15 15 199 2 Worker,
skilled

9 9 112 3 Salaried

employees,
lower grade

11 11 146 4 Other
salaried
persons

14 14 186 5 Farmer,
independent

13 13 166 6 Other
independents

14 14 187 7 Housewife,
not self-
supporting

5 5 61 8 Old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

0 0 0 9 Other
persons
without
occupation

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6409 EDUCATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 11B. Schooling of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

81 81 1060 1 Elementary
school

15 15 195 2 Middle
school/'real'-
examination

4 4 51 3 Secondary



school/university
0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6409 CHILDREN UNDER 2
o Questions occurring in al

o 12A. Children younger than 2 years in the family
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 130 1 Yes

90 90 1177 2 No
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V17 6409 HOUSEH.HUSBAND
o Questions occurring in al

o 12B. Composition of family Husband

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 137 0 Not

mentioned
89 90 1169 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 6409 HOUSEH.HOUSEWIFE
o Questions occurring in al

o 12B. Composition of family Housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 79 0 Not

mentioned
94 94 1227 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100
e V19 6409 HOUSEH.CHILD 0-7
) ion rring in al
o 12B. Composition of family Children 0-7 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
75 75 978 0 Not

mentioned
25 25 328 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6409 HOUSEH.CHILD 8-14
) ion rring in al

o 12B. Composition of family Children 8-14 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



76 76 989 0 Not

mentioned
24 24 317 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100
e V21 6409 HOUSEH.ADULT 15-17
o ion rring in al

o 12B. Composition of family Adults 15-17 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
81 81 1057 0 Not

mentioned
19 19 249 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100
e V22 6409 HOUSEH.OTHER ADULT
o ion rring in al
o 12B. Composition of family Other adults

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
75 75 975 0 Not

mentioned
25 25 331 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 6409 NUMBER OF ADULTS
) tion curring in al

o 12C. Number of adults older than 15 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 144 11 adult
54 54 711 2 2 adults
22 23 294 3 3 adults

12 12 156 4 4 adults or
more

0 1 8

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V24 6409 NUMBER CHILDR.<15
o Questions occurring in al

o 13A. Number of children younger than 15 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 42 219 11 child

17 42 222 2 2 children
5 12 62 3 3 children

2 5 24 4 4 children
or more

0 1 8
60 779 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307



Svarprocent: 40

e V25 6409 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o Questions occurring in al

o 13B. Total size of household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 131 11 person

29 29 383 2 2 persons
24 24 308 3 3 persons
21 21 275 4 4 persons

16 16 209 55 persons
or more

0 1 8
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100
e V26 6409 SOCIAL GROUP
o tion curring in al

o 13C. Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 65 851 11 (lower

class)
32 32 421 2 II (middle
class)
3 3 33 3 III (upper
class)
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V27 6409 OCCUPATION HOUSEW.
) tion curring in al

o 14A. Housewifes occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 77 1 No
housewife
70 71 921 2 Not self-
supporting
13 14 176 3 Self-
supporting,
full-time
10 10 129 4 Self-
supporting,
part-time
0 4 8
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V28 6409 TYPE OF HOME
o Questions occurring in al

o 14B. Type of home

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 41 537 1 Own house,
rented house
15 15 196 2 Own farm,
rented farm
7 7 94 3 Aflat in a house

35 35 456 4 A flat in an
apartmenthouse



2 2 23 5 Lodgers
0 1 8
100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V29 6409 POSSESS GARDEN
o Questions occurring in al

o 14C. Is the family in possession of: a garden?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 4 30 0 Not

mentioned
62 96 809 1 Mentioned
36 468 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 64

e V30 6409 POSSESS SUMMERHOUSE
o Questions occurring in al

o 14C. Is the family in possession of: a summer house?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 93 779 0 Not

mentioned
5 7 60 1 Mentioned
36 468 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 64

e V31 6409 VOTE LAST ELECTION
o Questions occurring in al

o 15-16. Did you vote at the latest general election? - For which party?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

26 27 344 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 3 43 2 Radikale Venstre
7 8 98 3 Konservative

14 14 180 4 Venstre

9 5 Retsforbundet

6 Kommunister

7 7 De Uafhaengige

27 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

9 Slesvigsk Parti
10 Do not remember
18 18 229 11 No right of voting
3 3 34 12 Would not vote
3 3 41 13 Other reasons
18 18 229 14 Refuse to answer
0 2 88
4 53 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 96

N = O
N = O
[&)]

o o
o o
o un

e V32 6409 PARTY AFFILIATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 17-18. For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



26 26 343 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 3 43 2 Radikale Venstre
8 8 105 3 Konservative

13 13 164 4 Venstre

1 1 8 5 Retsforbundet
1 1 7 6 Kommunister

1 1 7 7 De Uafhangige
2 2 25 8 Socialistisk

Folkeparti
9 Slesvigsk Parti
10 Dansk Samling
22 22 284 11 Don't know party
2 2 28 12 No right of voting
2 2 32 13 Would not vote

19 19 253 14 Don't know if
wanting to vote

0 0 0 15 Refuse to answer
0 1 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

o o
o o
w

e V33 6409 KNOW JOHNSON
o Special guestions in omni
o 55. To all. There is a presidential election in USA on the 4th. of Nov. Do you know names of the presidential
candidates? Yes Johnson

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 143 0 Not

mentioned
89 89 1157 1 mentioned
1 7 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 99

e V34 6409 KNOW GOLDWATER
o Special questions in omni

o 55. To all. There is a presidential election in USA on the 4th. of Nov. Do you know names of the presidential
candidates? Yes Goldwater

» Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1300
Manglende 7
Minimum 0
Maximum 1
Gennemsnit 1
Median 1
Standardafvigelse 0

Uoplyst/irrelevant/deltager ikke - er 9.

e V35 6409 KNOW NONE OF THEM
o Special questions in omni

o 55. To all. There is a presidential election in USA on the 4th. of Nov. Do you know names of the presidential
candidates? No, neither of them

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1300
Manglende 7
Minimum 0

Maximum 1



Gennemsnit 0
Median 0
Standardafvigelse 0

Uoplyst/irrelevant/deltager ikke - er 9.

e V36 6409 PREFERRED PRESIDENT

o Special guestions in omni
o 55A. (If know both) - Which of the two would you prefer were to be president of the USA?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
68 84 889 1 Johnson

1 1 10 2 Goldwater
12 15 159 3 Don't
care/don't
know
0 0 3 8 Error
19 246 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 81

e V37 6409 J GIVES CIVIL RIGHT
o Special questions in omni

o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? Johnson will give the
negroes equal rights as the white

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 89 799 0 Not

mentioned
7 11 96 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V38 6409 J CONT. KENNEDY POL
o Special questions in omni

o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? Will carry on with John F.

Kennedys policies

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 89 796 0 Not

mentioned
8 11 99 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V39 6409 J POL. MOST HUMANE
o Special questions in omni

o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? Johnsons policies the most
humane

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 88 791 0 Not

mentioned
8 12 104 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68



e V40 6409 J MOST HUMANE
o Special questions in omni

o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? He is the most humane/like
him best

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
54 79 707 0 Not

mentioned
14 21 188 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V41 6409 J IS DEMOCRATIC
o Special questions in omni

o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? He is democratic

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 93 831 0 Not

mentioned
5 7 64 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V42 6409 J WILL KEEP PEACE
o Special guestions in omni
o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? Goldwater is prepared for
war/to keep peace

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
58 85 758 0 Not

mentioned
10 15 137 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V43 6409 DON'T LIKE GOLDWAT.
o Special guestions in omni
o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? Do not like Goldwater or his
policies

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 93 836 0 Not

mentioned
5 7 59 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V44 6409 J AGAINST C RIGHTS
o Special questions in omni

o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? Goldwater is against the new
civil rightsbill/unfriendly attitude towards regards

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

67 98 876 0 Not
mentioned

1 2 19 1 Mentioned



32 412 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V45 6409 J OTHER REASONS
o Special questions in omni

o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 97 872 0 Not

mentioned
2 3 23 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V46 6409 J NO PART. REASON
o Special questions in omni

o 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) - what? No particular reason

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
58 85 760 0 Not

mentioned
10 15 135 1 Mentioned
32 412 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 68

e V47 6409 PREFER GOLDWATER
o Special questions in omni

o 57.(If Goldwater) - Is there any patiqular reason why you prefer Goldwater? - (If yes) - What?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0 8 1 1 Goldwater
puts 'hard
against
hard'

0 17 2 2 More
peaceful

0 42 5 3 Oters

0 33 4 4 No
particular
reason

99 1295 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 1

e V48 6409 WHO PROMOTES PEACE
o Special guestions in omni

o 58. To all. If Goldwater should be elected president, who do you think would do most to promote peace, Goldwater or
Khrushchev?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 14 188 1 Do above
the same

11 11 146 2 Goldwater
27 27 358 3 Khrushchev
47 47 609 4 Don't know
0 0 1 8 Error
0 5 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V49 6409 INDIRECT TAX
o Special guestions in omni

o 59. Consumer tax is a definite tax placed on all goods. Another form of taxation is commodity tax, which is a tax,
placed on particular commodities e.g. gasoline, tobacco, wine, liquor etc. If it should be necessary for the state to
increase internal revenue, through indirect taxation, which do you prefer, an increased consumers tax or an increased
commodity tax?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 224 1 Consumer

tax
57 57 743 2 Commodity
tax
26 26 339 3 Don't know
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V50 6409 ECONOMY IMPORTANT
o Special questions in omni

o Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Economy

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
74 98 970 0 Not

mentioned
2 2 23 1 Mentioned
24 314 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 76

e V51 6409 HOUSING IMPORTANT
o Special questions in omni

o Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Housing

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
42 55 543 0 Not

mentioned
34 45 450 1 Mentioned
24 314 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 76

e V52 6409 TAX IMPORTANT
o Special questions in omni

o Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Tax

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 85 843 0 Not

mentioned
11 15 150 1 Mentioned
24 314 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 76

e V53 6409 EDUCATION IMPORTANT
o Special questions in omni

o Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Education



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
75 99 983 0 Not

mentioned
1 1 10 1 Mentioned
24 314 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 76

e V54 6409 DEFENCE IMPORTANT
o Special questions in omni

o Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Defence

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
75 99 984 0 Not

mentioned
1 1 9 1 Mentioned
24 314 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 76

e V55 6409 SOCIAL WELFARE IMP.
o Special questions in omni

o Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Social welfare

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 91 908 0 Not

mentioned
7 9 85 1 Mentioned
24 314 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 76

e V56 6409 DON'T KNOW
o Special questions in omni

o Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
53 69 689 0 Not

mentioned
23 31 304 1 Mentioned
24 314 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 76

e V57 6409 MOST LIKELY QUEST.
o Special questions in omni

o 61. If dont know - Which do you think would be the most likely

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 10 31 1 Economy

3 14 43 2 Housing

2 6 20 3 Tax

0 0 0 4 Education

0 0 0 5 Defence

1 3 10 6 Social
welfare

16 66 208 7 Don,t know
0 0 1 8 Error
76 994 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 24

e V58 6409 QUALIFIED PARTY
o Special questions in omni
o 62. Regardless of which party you will support yourself, which one do you think is best qualified to solve these
questions?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

25 51 331 1 Socialdemokratiet
2 4 26 2 Radikale
8 15 100 3 Konservative

10 20 130 4 Venstre

1 1 8 5 Retsforbundet

2 4 25 6 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

1 1 7 Kommunister

1 2 11 8 De Uafhaengige

0 0 9 Dansk samling

0 0 10 Fredspolitisk

Folkeparti
0 0 11 Lgnmodtagerpartiet
0 0 12 Slesvigsk Party
1 2 10 88 Error
50 656 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 50

o o

e V59 6409 LANG.COURSE RADIO
o Special questions in omni
o 63. Both radio and television have had language courses in their programmes. Have you followed regularly or rather
regularly these programmes in Radio and/or TV? Radio

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
97 97 1262 1 No

2 2 24 2 English

0 0 6 3 German

0 0 3 4 French

0 0 2 5 Others

0 0 1 6 Don't
remember/don't
know

1 1 8 8 Error

0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V60 6409 LANG. COURSE TV
o Special questions in omni

o 63. Both radio and television have had language courses in their programmes. Have you followed regularly or rather
regularly these programmes in Radio and/or TV? TV

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
81 81 1056 1 No
17 17 228 2 English

0 0 1 3 German
0 0 2 4 French
0 0 1 5 Others
0 0 2 6 Don't

remember/don't
know



1 1 15 8 Error
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100

e V61 6409 WILL FOLLOW COURSE
o Special questions in omni

o 65. To all. Have you considered following any of these courses during the coming winter on radio or TV? (If yes) -
Which language?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
94 97 1234 1 No
1 17 2 English
15 3 German
2 4 French
5 Other
5 8 Error
32 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 98

N O O O = =
O O O

e V62 6409 WON'T FOLLOW COURSE
o Special questions in omni

o 66. TV No

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 16 198 0 Not

mentioned
81 84 1057 1 Mentioned
4 52 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 96

e V63 6409 FOLLOW ENGLISH
o Special questions in omni

o 66. TV English

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
82 86 1076 0 Not

mentioned
14 14 179 1 Mentioned
4 52 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 96

¢ V64 6409 FOLLOW GERMAN
o Special questions in omni

o 66. TV German

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
95 99 1238 0 Not

mentioned
1 1 17 1 Mentioned
4 52 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 96

e V65 6409 FOLLOW FRENCH
o Special questions in omni



o %ins five French

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
95 99 1241 0 Not

mentioned
1 1 14 1 Mentioned
4 52 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 96

e V66 6409 FOLLOW OTHER
o Special questions in omni

o %ins five Other

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 100 1253 0 Not

mentioned
0 0 2 1 Mentioned
4 52 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 96

e V67 6409 RADIO/TV COURSE
o Special questions in omni

o 67. (If have followed these language courses in both radio and TV) - If you should choose between following them on
either TV or radio - which would you choose?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 9 6 1 Radio
4 75 51 2TV
1 16 11 3 Don't know
95 1239 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 5

e V68 6409 STROPLESS DRESSES
It is supposed that with 'topless' evening dresses is meant stropless. Evening dresses

) cial tions in omni

o 68. This summer a new style in womens clothing arused a great deal of sensation and discussion, viz. stropless
evening dresses and bathing suits. Opinions are divided as to what extents this can be considered to be a public
offence also depending upon whether it conserns at bathing suits or on evening dresses. We would like your opinion
on each of the types of clothing mentioned as to what you consider to be within the bounds of modesty?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
59 59 773 1 Yes offence

23 23 306 2 No, no
offence

12 12 158 3 Don't know

5 5 67 4 Will not
answer

0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1307

Svarprocent: 100

e V69 6409 STROPLESS BATH.SUIT
o Special questions in omni

o 68A. Bathing suits

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
59 59 773 1 Yes,



offence

23 23 306 2 No, no

offence

12 12 158 3 Don't know

0

5 67 4 Will not

answer
3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1307
Svarprocent: 100
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Bl

: Sequence number

: Duplicate indicator/weight variable

: 1. Urbanization

1 8A. Sex

: 8B. Age

: 8C. Marital status

: 9A. Occupational status for respondent
: 9B. Way of income of respondent

: 10A.
: 10B.
: 11A.
: 11B.
1 12A.
1 12B.
1 12B.
: 12B.
1 12B.
1 12B.
1 12B.
1 12C.
1 13A.
1 13B.
1 13C.
: 14A.
1 14B.
1 14C.
1 14C.
: 15-16. Did you vote at the latest general election? - For which party?

: 17-18. For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?
: 55. To all. There is a presidential election in USA on the 4th. of Nov. Do you know names of the presidential

Income of respondent

Income of family

Supporters occupation

Schooling of respondent

Children younger than 2 years in the family
Composition of family Husband
Composition of family Housewife
Composition of family Children 0-7 years
Composition of family Children 8-14 years
Composition of family Adults 15-17 years
Composition of family Other adults

Number of adults older than 15 years
Number of children younger than 15 years
Total size of household

Social group

Housewifes occupation

Type of home

Is the family in possession of: a garden?

Is the family in possession of: a summer house?

candidates? Yes Johnson
o V34: 55. To all. There is a presidential election in USA on the 4th. of Nov. Do you know names of the presidential
candidates? Yes Goldwater
o V35: 55. To all. There is a presidential election in USA on the 4th. of Nov. Do you know names of the presidential
candidates? No, neither of them
o V36: 55A. (If know both) - Which of the two would you prefer were to be president of the USA?

o V37: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -

negroes equal rights as the white

o V38: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -

F. Kennedys policies

o V39: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -

most humane

o V40: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -

humane/like him best

o V41: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -
o V42: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -

for war/to keep peace

o V43: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -

or his policies

o V44: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -

the new civil rightsbill/unfriendly attitude towards regards

o V45: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -
o V46: 56.(If Johnson) - Is there any particular reason why you prefer Johnson? (If yes) -

what? Johnson will give the
what? Will carry on with John
what? Johnsons policies the
what? He is the most

what? He is democratic
what? Goldwater is prepared

what? Do not like Goldwater
what? Goldwater is against

what? Others
what? No particular reason
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V47: 57.(If Goldwater) - Is there any patiqular reason why you prefer Goldwater? - (If yes) - What?

V48: 58. To all. If Goldwater should be elected president, who do you think would do most to promote peace,
Goldwater or Khrushchev?

V49: 59. Consumer tax is a definite tax placed on all goods. Another form of taxation is commodity tax, which is a tax,
placed on particular commodities e.g. gasoline, tobacco, wine, liquor etc. If it should be necessary for the state to
increase internal revenue, through indirect taxation, which do you prefer, an increased consumers tax or an increased
commodity tax?

V50: Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Economy
V51: Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Housing
V52: Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Tax

V53: Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Education
V54: Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Defence
V55: Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Social

welfare
V56: Which of these questions do you think will be the most important during the coming general election? Dont know

o V57: 61. If dont know - Which do you think would be the most likely
o V58: 62. Regardless of which party you will support yourself, which one do you think is best qualified to solve these
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<
N

questions?

V59: 63. Both radio and television have had language courses in their programmes. Have you followed regularly or
rather regularly these programmes in Radio and/or TV? Radio

V60: 63. Both radio and television have had language courses in their programmes. Have you followed regularly or
rather regularly these programmes in Radio and/or TV? TV

V61: 65. To all. Have you considered following any of these courses during the coming winter on radio or TV? (If yes)
- Which language?

V62: 66. TV No

V63: 66. TV English

1 66. TV German

: %ins five French

V66: %ins five Other

67: 67. (If have followed these language courses in both radio and TV) - If you should choose between following
them on either TV or radio - which would you choose?

V68: 68. This summer a new style in womens clothing arused a great deal of sensation and discussion, viz. stropless
evening dresses and bathing suits. Opinions are divided as to what extents this can be considered to be a public
offence also depending upon whether it conserns at bathing suits or on evening dresses. We would like your opinion
on each of the types of clothing mentioned as to what you consider to be within the bounds of modesty?

V69: 68A. Bathing suits
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Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

Aldersgraenser

Dansk statsborgere pd 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Questions occurring in al

Questions occurring in all 1964 omnibus surveys

o V6V7V8VIOVIO0V11V12V13V14V15V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28

V29 V30 V31 V32

e Special questions in omni

Special questions in omnibus no. 09

o V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47 V48 V49 V50 V51 V52 V53 V54
V55 V56 V57 V58 V59 V60 V61 V62 V63 V64 V65 V66 V67 V68 V69
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